

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE No. Writ Petition No.19216 of 2026**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	22.06.2026	<u>NBK, J</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Standing Counsel for Telangana State Road Transport Corporation for short, "TSRTC") appearing for the respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the action of the respondents in terminating the license of the petitioner is arbitrary, violative of the principles of natural justice and grossly disproportionate and is also vitiated on account of the depot manager's report dated 27.04.2026 not being furnishing to the petitioner. The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the petitioner's explanation to the earlier show cause notice was ignored and that fines were unilaterally imposed under coercion. Per contra, learned Standing counsel appearing for the respondent-Corporation submits that the writ petition is not maintainable, inasmuch as the dispute arises out of a contractual obligation. It is further submitted that the petitioner has an efficacious alternative remedy by way of an appeal before the Executive Director, TSRTC. Learned Standing Counsel seeks time till 20.07.2026 to file counter affidavit. Having regard to the rival submissions, this Court deems it appropriate to grant time to the respondents to file counter affidavit.	Transferred to i-order before corrections

		Post the matter on 20.07.2026. Meanwhile, there shall be interim suspension of the impugned order, subject to the condition that the petitioner shall furnish an undertaking to respondent No.2 to the effect that he shall not sell any unauthorized items from the shop/stall. NBK, J mrm	
--	--	--	--