

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NOS: 19216 AND 16647 OF 2026

W.P.No.19216 of 2026

Between:

Mahadev Gonda, Son of Mohan, Aged about 33 years, Resident of Hyderabad, Licence Holder of Stall No.23 i.e., Fruits and Fruit Juice Stall in JBS, Secunderabad.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Rep. by its Managing Director, Bus Bhavan, Musheerabad. Hyderabad.
2. Deputy Regional Manager, Ranga Reddy Region, Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, MGBS, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent, terminating the licence of the petitioner in respect of Stall No.23 in JBS, Secunderabad, vide his Order bearing No.P4/122(38)/2021-RR dated 05/05/2026, is without jurisdiction, highly unjust, highly arbitrary, discriminatory, suffers from non-application of mind, violative of principles of natural justice and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, illegal and unsustainable.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Order of the 2nd respondent bearing No.P4/122(38)/2021-RR dated 05/05/2026, terminating the licence of the petitioner in respect of the Stall No.23 in JBS, Secunderabad, pending disposal of WP.No.19216 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 22.06.2026, 27.07.2026 and 06.08.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. C. RAMACHANDRA RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI. R. ANURAG Advocate for the Respondents,

W.P.No.16647 of 2026

Between:

K. Srikant, S/o. Zharappa

...Petitioner

AND

1. Telangana State Road Transport Corporation, Rep by its Managing Director Bus Bhavan Mushirabad Hyderabad.
2. Deputy Regional Manager, Ranga Reddy Region MGBS TSRTC Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent terminating the licence of the Petitioner in respect of stall no 21 in JBS Secundrabad vide his order bearing no P4/12238/2021-RR Dated 05.05.2026 is without jurisdiction highly unjust highly arbitrary discriminatory suffers from non-application of mind violative of principles of natural justice and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of Constitution of India illegal and unsustainable.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order of the 2nd Respondent bearing no P4/122(38)/2021-RR Dated: 05.05.2026 terminating the licence of the petitioner in respect of the stall no 21 in JBS Secundrabad, pending disposal of WP.No.16647 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 15.05.2026, 12.06.2026, 14.07.2026, 28.07.2026 and 06.08.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. C. RAMACHANDRA RAJU Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI. R. ANURAG Advocate for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for petitioner for filing reply, list on 21.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Mr. C. RAMACHANDRA RAJU, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED: 14-08-2026

LIST ON 21.08.2026

ORDER



WRIT PETITION NOs: 19216 AND 16647 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED